

No. 11-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEBRASKANS UNITED FOR LIFE, DOING BUSINESS AS
NULIFE PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nebraska LB 594	6
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split on the Duty of an Appellate Court to Address a Jurisdictional Defect in District Court	11
II. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split on Federal Court Jurisdiction for Facial Challenges to State Abortion Laws that Establish a Private Cause of Action.....	14
III. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split Concerning Whether Post-Judgment Intervention, Prior to the Deadline for Appeal, is Timely	17
CONCLUSION	19

APPENDICES

Published Opinions

Appendix A - *Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman*, 664 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2011).....1a

Appendix B - *Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman*, 724 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Neb. 2010).....7a

Unpublished Order and Final Judgment

Appendix C - *Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman*, Case No. 4:10CV3122 (D. Neb. Aug. 24, 2010)51a

Unpublished Order Denying Motion to Intervene

Appendix D - *Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman*, Case No. 4:10CV3122 (D. Neb. Nov. 4, 2010)54a

Denial of Rehearing by the Court of Appeals

Appendix E - *Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Heineman*, No. 10-3298, (8th Cir. Feb. 3, 2012).....61a

Statute

Appendix F - Nebraska Legislative Bill 594.....63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>American Lung Ass'n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	4, 17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	12
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126, 2 Cranch 126 (1804)	14
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , Case No. 10-2204 (1 st Cir. June 16, 2011)	18
<i>Constangy, Brooks & Smith v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Miller v. Glanz</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 608 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2403 (2010)	13
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17
<i>Neiberger v. Rudek</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 24190 (10th Cir. Dec. 6, 2011)	13
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	16-17
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	16

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Narvaez,
149 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 1998)13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 2-3

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)4

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald, 432 U.S. 385
(1977)18

United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)18

Vargas v. Stone Container Corp., 144 Fed. Appx.
365 (5th Cir. 2005)12

WJW-TV, Inc. v. Cleveland, 878 F.2d 906
(6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 819 (1989). 12-13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., Article III, Section 2, Clause 1.....2

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2

Nebraska LB 594, 101st Leg. Reg. Sess. (2010) ..2, 5

Act, §68

Act, §108

Act, §118

NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-1015

NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-3255, 6

NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-3265, 7

NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-327 *et seq.*5, 7, 8

NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-3405

NEB. REV. STAT. § 30-8098

NEB. REV. STAT. § 38-20215

Sup. Ct. Rule 14(g)(ii)3

Other

Judiciary Committee Hearing, LB 594, 101st Leg.,
1st Sess. 67-68 (March 5, 2009).....7

Robynn Tysver and Jeffrey Robb, “Fischer an upset
winner in Senate race; The state senator surges
past GOP rivals Jon Bruning and Don Stenberg;
she'll face Bob Kerrey in the fall.” *Omaha World-
Herald* 1A (May 16, 2012).....5

Internet

http://nebraskalegislature.gov/bills/view_bill.php?DocumentID=6605.....5

<http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/6235557.stm>.....3

http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html3

http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/ib_0599.html.....3

<http://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/jsource/Health/abort1.html>.....3
